17 LC 114 0456

House Resolution 690

By: Representatives Martin of the 49th and Jones of the 47th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Celebrating the 60th anniversary of the Alpharetta Elementary School building; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Alpharetta Elementary School was established to serve the rural Alpharetta
- 4 community beginning with the 1956-1957 school year; and
- 5 WHEREAS, it has continued to serve the growing Alpharetta community as part of the
- 6 Fulton County School system, Northwest Learning Community for 60 school years; and
- 7 WHEREAS, under the helm of Principal Coretta Stewart, the school prides itself on cultural
- 8 diversity, with over 14 languages represented, as well as the largest special needs population
- 9 in the area; and
- 10 WHEREAS, as the oldest school in North Fulton, Alpharetta Elementary School students
- 11 continue to achieve academic excellence and success; and
- 12 WHEREAS, for the residents of the Alpharetta area, the elementary school is not simply a
- place of learning; the building is a symbol of their intimate kinship with the past as well as
- 14 their greatest hope for the future of their children.
- 15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 16 the members of this body join in celebrating the 60th anniversary of the Alpharetta
- 17 Elementary School building; express gratitude to the teachers, administrators, and staff for
- 18 their excellent service in guiding each new generation of young Georgians; and extend their
- 19 sincerest best wishes for the school's future growth and success.
- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 21 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 22 Alpharetta Elementary School.